RESOLUTION NO. 2017-04-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF FRISCO FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF VARIOUS LEFT TURN LANES AND STREET LIGHTING ON COIT ROAD FROM SOUTH OF WESTRIDGE BOULEVARD TO US 380

- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, recognizes the safety benefit of constructing street lighting and left turn lanes on arterial roadways; and
- WHEREAS, the Developers of the Reserve at Westridge, Heights of Westridge, Highlands of Westridge, and Prestwyck Hollow have escrowed the funds for the construction of the street lighting and left turn lanes as obligated under previous facilities agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute an Interlocal Agreement with the City of Frisco for the construction of a various left turn lanes and street lighting on Coit Road from South of Westridge Boulevard to US 380.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 18th DAY OF APRIL, 2017.

	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
	BRIAN LOUGHMILLER Mayor
ATTEST:	
SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary DENISE VICE Assistant City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney	